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Honorable Devon Wiggins

Judge of Probate

Escambia County Probate Judge's Office

Post Office Box 557

Brewton, Alabama  36427

Probate Judges – Salaries - Retirement

The salary of the Escambia County Probate Judge should be equal to the base salary of a presiding circuit judge with comparable bench experience.  This calculation should include the presiding judge’s county supplements, but should not include expense allowances. 
Dear Judge Wiggins:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


What is the correct method to calculate the salary and bench experience for the Escambia County Probate Judge in light of local acts and sections 12-10A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The salary of the Escambia County Probate Judge is tied to the salary of the presiding circuit judge in the county.  Section 1 of Act No. 81-1169 provides:


The Judge of Probate of Escambia County shall be compensated on a salary basis which shall be in lieu of all fees and commissions heretofore paid as compensation to such Judge.  The amount of such salary shall be the same as that paid to the presiding Circuit Judge in said county including all county salary supplements.  Such salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the same manner as other county officials are paid.

1981 Ala. Acts No. 81-1169, 453 (emphasis added).  In addition, pursuant to Act No. 82-474, the presiding judge receives an expense allowance of $6000 per year in addition to his base state salary.  1982 Ala. Acts No. 82-474, 795.  Section 2 of this act, however, specifically states that the provisions of the act do not increase the salary of the probate judge.  In addition, Act No. 88-838 grants to the presiding circuit judge and the circuit court judge number 2 an expense allowance of $12,000 per year.
 1988 Ala. Acts No. 88-838, 311.  Act No. 88-838 does not provide for additional compensation for the probate judge.  Therefore, the probate judge of Escambia County receives the same base state salary as the presiding circuit judge, including county supplements, but does not receive an expense allowance.  


The probate judge’s salary, however, must be calculated in conjunction with the Investment in Justice Act, codified at sections 12‑10A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama. While the Investment in Justice Act relates specifically to circuit and district judges, the local acts relating to Escambia County link the act to the probate judge’s salary.  The act implements a statewide uniform compensation system for circuit and district judges and states in pertinent part:


In recognition of the disparity in compensation of circuit and district judges caused by varying amounts of local supplements to state salaries and the need for a uniform plan of compensation, the following compensation plan is adopted for the compensation of judges.  This plan, when implemented, shall reward judges for judicial experience and phase out local salary supplements and expense allowances.

ALA. CODE § 12-10A-1(a) (Supp. 2000).  


In addition to a salary raise for circuit and district judges, the act also provides additional compensation for bench experience.  Section 12‑10A-1(d)(1) provides:


Effective October 1, 2000, all circuit and district judges shall receive as additional compensation from the state the base salary provided in subsection (a) plus the appropriate amount for bench experience calculated pursuant to subdivision (2).  Any salary supplement or expense allowance being paid by a county commission on September 30, 2000, to a sitting judge shall be diminished on October 1, 2000, and each October 1 thereafter, by the amount that the judge receives from the state for his or her bench experience as provided in subdivision (2).  No salary supplement or expense allowance may increase after June 10, 1999.

ALA. CODE § 12-10A-1(d)(1) (Supp. 2000).  Subdivision (d)(2) explains the method for calculating bench experience. That section states:


Effective October 1, 2000, the salary of circuit judges, district judges, Supreme Court Justices, and judges of the appellate courts shall be increased by 1.25 percent for every year that they have served as judges or justices of a state court to a maximum or 25 percent of the base salary.

ALA. CODE 12-10A-1(d)(2) (Supp. 2000). Section 12-10A-2 provides that any county supplement or expense allowance that will be paid to a circuit or district judge on or after October 1, 2000, shall be diminished by the amount the judge receives from the state for his or her bench experience.


Your letter asks whether the probate judge’s salary should be calculated based on his bench experience or on that of the presiding circuit judge.  Your letter also states that the probate judge has 11 years of bench experience while the presiding circuit judge has served for 14 years.  This Office recently dealt with a similar issue regarding the salary of the probate judge of Marengo County.  Attorney General’s Opinion to Cindy D. Neilson, Marengo County Judge of Probate, dated November 13, 2000, A.G. No. 2001-028.  According to Amendment 609 of the Constitution of Alabama, the salary of the Marengo County Probate Judge should equal ninety percent of the annual salary of the district judge of Marengo County.  This Office concluded that the salary of the Marengo County Probate Judge should be equal to ninety percent of the annual salary that the state would pay to a district judge of Marengo County with comparable bench experience.  


This Office also dealt with this issue in Opinion No. 2000-227 to Bobby Junkins.  This Office stated that the effect of local acts, after the passage of the Investment in Justice Act, is to reward the probate judge of Etowah County for his own bench experience.  Attorney General’s Opinion to Bobby Junkins, Judge of Probate of Etowah County, dated August 31, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-227.  The opinion further stated that it would be inconsistent with the general purpose of the act to reward a probate judge for another judge’s bench experience.  For example, a newly elected probate judge might be rewarded for bench experience that he did not have, or a long-serving probate judge might be penalized if his salary were tied to that of a circuit judge who had little or no bench experience.  


The Escambia County Probate Judge should receive the same base salary as the presiding circuit judge, including salary supplements but exclusive of any expense allowances.
  Therefore, the probate judge receives the same base salary and county supplement as the presiding judge, plus additional compensation for the probate judge’s 11 years of bench experience.  The county supplement shall be diminished by the amount of additional compensation the probate judge receives for bench experience.

CONCLUSION


The salary of the probate judge of Escambia County should be equal to the annual salary of a presiding circuit judge with comparable bench experience, excluding the presiding circuit judge’s expense allowance. 


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/TOT
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� Act No. 88-838 repeals Act No. 82-474 in part only to the extent that the acts conflict. 


�  The Investment in Justice Act was not superceded by the passage of Act 2000-108, which provides for the salary of probate judges.  Because Act No. 2000-108 does not apply to local officials whose salaries are tied to a state elected official, it does not apply in this situation.  See Act No. 2000-108, section 7.





